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division 1, paragraph (c). The commissioner of administration must deposit the 
receipts in the fund established in subdivision 1. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 237.53, subdivision 2, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 2. ELIGIBILITY. To be eligible to obtain a communication device 
under this section, a person must be: 

(1) at least five years efage @ to benefit from a_11c_l ig gig eguipmentQ 
i_t§i_at_e_nLi2u_rp_0s_; 

(2) communication impaired; 

(3) a resident of the state; 

(4) a resident in a household that has a median income at or below the 
applicable median household income in the state, except a deaf and blind person 
applying for a telebraille unit may reside in a household that has a median 
income no more than 150 percent of the applicable median household income in 
the state; and 

(5) a resident in a household that has telephone service or that has made 
application for service and has been assigned a telephone number; g a resident 
i_n 3 residential page facility, sg a_s a nursing home 9; group home where ;_e_1§;‘ 
phone service is n_ot included as p_ar_t 91‘ overall service provision. 

Presented to the governor May 22, 1995 
Signed by the governor May 22, 1995, 7:28 p.m. 

CHAPTER 202—S.F.N0. 1134 
An act relating to financial institutions; regulating notices, electronic financial termi- 

nals, mergers with subsidiaries, the powers and duties of the commissioner of commerce, 
reporting and records requirements, lending powers, the powers and duties of institutions, 
detached facilities, and interstate banking; making technical changes; amending Minnesota 
Statutes 1994, sections 46.04, subdivision 1, and by adding a subdivision; 46.041, subdivision 
4; 46.046, subdivision 1; 46.048, subdivision 1, and by adding subdivisions; 47.10, subdivision 
3; 47.11; 47.20, subdivisions 5 and 10; 47.28, subdivision 1; 47.52; 4 7.56; 4 7.58, subdivision 
2; 47.61, subdivision 3; 47.62, subdivisions 2, 3, and by adding subdivisions,‘ 47.67; 47.69, 
subdivisions 3 and 5; 47. 78; 48.16; 48.194; 48.24, subdivision 5; 48.475, subdivision 3; 48.48, 
subdivisions 1 and 2; 48.49; 48.61, subdivision 7, and by adding a subdivision,‘ 48.65; 48.90, 
subdivision 1; 48.91; 48.92, subdivisions 1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, and by adding a subdivision; 48.93, 
subdivisions 1, 3, and 4; 48.96; 48.99, subdivision 1; 49.01, subdivision 3; 51/1.02, subdivi- 
sions 6, 26, and 40; 51/1.19, subdivision 9; 51/1.50; 51A.58; 52.04, subdivision 2a; 52.05, sub» 
division 2; 53.015, subdivision 4; 53.04, subdivisions 3a, 3c, 4a, and 5a; 53.09, subdivisions 1, 
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2, and by adding a subdivision; 56.11; 56.12; 56.125, subdivisions 1, 2, and 3; 56.131, subdi- 
visions 1, 2, 4, and 6; 56.132; 56.14; 56.155, subdivision 1; 56.17; 59A.06, subdivision 2; 
6219.04, subdivision 1; 62B.08, subdivision 2; 300.20, subdivision 1; 327B.04, subdivision 1; 
327B. 09, subdivision 1; 332.23, subdivisions 1 and 2,‘ and 334.011, by adding a subdivision; 
proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapters 45; 4 7; 48; 51A; 52; and 334; 
repealing Minnesota Statutes 1994, sections 46.03; 47.80; 47.81; 47.82; 47.83; 47.84; 47.85; 
47.95; 47.98; 48.1585; 48.512, subdivision 6; 48.611; 48.97,‘ 48.991; 51/1.385,‘ and 32517.91, 
subdivision 2. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 

ARTICLE 1 

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS TECHNICAL CORRECTIONS 
Section 1. [45.0l4] SEAL OF DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE. 
IQ commissioner o_f commerce g1a_ll devise _2_l_ seal Q official 1_i§§ g th_e gal 

o_f tfi department _9_i_” commerce. lhe _s_e§l must be capable o_f being legibly repro- 
duced under photographic methods. A description o_f E gal, gd Q Qpy gf i_t, 

9f§t_at_<a 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 46.04, subdivision 1, is amended 
to read: 

Subdivision 1. The commissioner of commerce, referred to in chapters 46 to 
-59 59A, ag sections 332.12 t9_ 332.29, as the commissioner, is vested with.all 
the powers, authority, and privileges which, prior to the enactment of Laws 
1909, chapter 201, were conferred by law upon the public examiner, and shall 
take over all duties in relation to state banks, savings banks, trust companies, 
savings associations, and other financial institutions within the state which, 
prior to the enactment of chapter 201, were imposed upon the public examiner. 
The commissioner of commerce shall exercise a constant supervision, either per- 
sonally or through the examiners herein provided for, over the books and affairs 
of all state banks, savings banks, trust companies, savings associations, credit 
unions, industrial loan and thrift companies, and other financial institutions 
doing business within this state; and shall, through examiners, examine each 
financial institution at least once every 18- calendar months. In satisfying this 
examination requirement, the commissioner may accept reports of examination 
prepared by a federal agency having comparable supervisory powers and exami- 
nation procedures. With the exception of industrial loan and thrift companies 
which do not have deposit liabilities and licensed regulated lenders, it shall be 
the principal purpose of these examinations to inspect and verify the assets and 
liabilities of each and so far investigate the character and value of the assets of 
each institution as to determine with reasonable certainty that the values are 
correctly carried on its books. Assets and liabilities shall be verified in accor- 
dance with methods of procedure which the commissioner may determine to be 
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adequate to carry out the intentions of this section. It shall be the further pur- 
pose of these examinations to assess the adequacy of capital protection and the 
capacity of the institution to meet usual and reasonably anticipated deposit 
withdrawals and other cash commitments without resorting to excessive borrow- 
ing or sale of assets at a significant loss, and to investigate each institution’s 
compliance with applicable laws and rules. Based on the examination findings, 
the commissioner shall make a determination as to whether the institution is 
being operated in a safe and sound manner. None of the above provisions limits 
the commissioner in making additional examinations as deemed necessary or 
advisable. The commissioner shall investigate the methods of operation and 
conduct of these institutions and their systems of accounting, to ascertain 
whether these methods and systems are in accordance with law and sound bank- 
ing principles. The commissioner may make requirements as to records as 
deemed necessary to facilitate the carrying out of the commissioner’s duties and 
to properly protect the public interest. The commissioner may examine, or cause 
to be examined by these examiners, on oath, any officer, director, trustee, owner, 
agent, clerk, customer, or depositor of any financial institution touching the 
affairs and business thereof, and may issue, or cause to be issued by the examin- 
ers, subpoenas, and administer, or cause to be administered by the examiners, 
oaths. In case of any refusal to obey any subpoena issued under the commission- 
er’s direction, the refusal may at once be reported to the district court of the dis- 
trict in which the bank or other financial institution is located, and this court 
shall enforce obedience to these subpoenas in the manner provided by law for 
enforcing obedience to subpoenas of the court. In all matters relating to official 
duties, the commissioner of commerce has the power possessed by courts of law 
to issue subpoenas and cause them to be served and enforced, and all officers, 
directors, trustees, and employees of state banks, savings banks, trust companies, 
savings associations, and other financial institutions within the state, and all per- 
sons having dealings with or knowledge of the affairs or methods of these institu- 
tions, shall afford reasonable facilities for these examinations, make returns and 
reports to the commissioner of commerce as the commissioner may require; 
attend and answer, under oath, the commissioner’s lawful inquiries; produce 
and exhibit any books, accounts, documents, and property as the commissioner 
may desire to inspect, and in all things aid the commissioner in the performance 
of duties. 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 46.041, subdivision 4, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 4. HEARING. In any case in which the commissioner grants a 
request for a hearing or makes the independent determination that a hearing is 
warranted on the basis of the conditions in subdivision 3, the commissioner 
shall fix a time for a hearing conducted pursuant to chapter 14 to decide whether 
or not the application will be granted. A notice of the hearing must be published 
by the applicant in the form prescribed by the commissioner in a newspaper 
published in the municipality in which the proposed bank is to be located, and 
if there is no such newspaper, then at the eeunty seat of the eeunty ip E_i_ gualified 
newspaper likely 19 gi_v_g notice it; t11_‘e municipality in which the bank is pro- 
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posed to be located. The notice must be published once, at the expense of the 
applicants, not less than 30 days piior to the date of the hearing. At the hearing 
the commissioner shall consider the application and hear the applicants and wit- 
nesses that appear in favor of or against the granting of the application of the 
proposed bank. If an application is contested, 50 percent of an additional fee 
equal to the actual costs incurred by the department of commerce in approving 
or disapproving the application, payable to the department of commerce to be 
deposited in the general fund, must be paid by the applicant and 50 percent 
equally by the intervening parties. 

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 46.046, subdivision 1, is amended 
to read: 

Subdivision 1. WORDS, TERMS, AND PHRASES. Unless the language 
or context clearly indicates that a different meaning is intended, the word 
defined in subdivision 2, for the purposes of sections 46.041 to 46.044, shall be 
given the meaning subjoined to it; and the word defined in subdivision 3, for the 
purposes of chapters 46 to -7-? Q, shall be given the meaning subjoined to it. 

See. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 47.11, is amended to read: 
47.11 SELECTION OF NAME. 
Before execution of the certificate of incorporation of any such corporation 

gpconduct of business under Q assumed name, its proposed name o_r proposed 
assumed ga_rn§ shall be submitted to the commissioner of commerce, who shall 
compare_it with those of corporations operating in the state, and if it is likely to 
be mistaken for any of them, or to confuse the public as to the character of its 
business, or is otherwise objectionable, additional names shall be submitted 
until a satisfactory one is selected, whereupon the commissioner shall issue a 
certificate of approval thereof. 

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 47.28, subdivision 1, is amended 
to read: 

Subdivision 1. Any savings bank organized and existing under and by virtue 
of the law of this state may amend its articles of incorporation so as to convert 
itself into a savings; building and loan association, by complying with the follow- 
ing requirements and procedure: 

The savings bank by a two-thirds vote of the entire board of trustees, at any 
regular or special meeting of said board duly called for that purpose, shall (a) 
pass a resolution declaring their intention to convert the savings bank into a sav- 
ings; building and loan association, and (b) cause an application in writing to be 
executed, by such persons as the trustees may direct, in the form prescribed by 
the department of commerce, requesting a certificate of authorization (charter) 
as a savings; building and loan association to transact business at the place and 
in the name stated in the application. The amendments proposed to the articles 
of incorporation and bylaws shall be included as part of the application. 
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The application shall be submitted to, considered and acted upon by the 
department of commerce in the same manner and by the same standards as 
applications are submitted, considered and acted upon under section 5-l—.98 

chapter E. 
Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 47.58, subdivision 2, is amended 

to read: 

Subd. 2. AUTHORIZATION. Pursuant to rules which the commissioner 
of commerce or eeinrnissiener ef insurance may find to be necessary and proper, 
if any, and subject to federal laws and regulations, lenders may make invest- 
ments in reverse mortgage loans and purchases of obligations representing 
reverse mortgage loans, provided the aggregate total of committed principal of 
the investment in reverse mortgage loans by any bank, savings bank, or savings 
and loan association, does not exceed five percent of that lender’s total deposits 
and savings accounts. This limitation shall be determined at each June 30 and 
December 31 for the following six-month period. Any decline in the total of de- 
posits and savings accounts subsequent to a determination may be disregarded. 
Security for loans made under this section shall be a first lien on residential 
property (a) which the borrower occupies as principal residence and which quali- 
fies for homestead classification pursuant to section 273.13, and (b) to which the 
borrower alone has title. 

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 47.62, subdivision 3, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 3. Application for authorization shall be made in the manner pre- 
scribed by rule. The commissioner shall grant authorization for the establish- 
ment of an electronic financial terminal if the commissioner finds that: 

(a) There is reason to believe that the terminal will be properly and safely 
managed; 

(b) The applicant is financially sound; 

(c) The proposed charges for making the services of the terminal available 
to financial institutions are fair, equitable, and nondiscriminatory; 

(d) The applicant has furnished alliof the information required by mile; 

(e) The terminal applicant will not gain an unfair competitive advantage 
because the terminal is not operationally available to other financial institutions 
or their data processors within a reasonable period of time: and, 

designedtegrveerpremeteanunfaireempetitiveadvantageteanyfinaneial 

If the commissioner has not denied the application within 45 days of its 
submission, the authorization shall be deemed to be granted. 
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Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 48.475, subdivision 3, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 3. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS. If the bank at which a trust ser- 
vice office is to be established has exercised trust powers, then the trust company 
or bank which is establishing the trust service office shall enter into an agree- 
ment respecting those fiduciary powers to which the trust company or bank shall 
succeed and shall file the agreement with the commissioner. The trust company 
or bank which is establishing a trust service ofiice under subdivision 1 shall pub- 
lish a notice of the filing in the form prescribed by the commissioner in a news- 
paper published in the municipality in which the trust service office is to be 
located, and if there is no such newspaper, then at the eeunty seat ef the eeunty 
in%4+iehthetmstsefi4eeeffieeistebeleeated=¥henetieeshaHbepublished 
eneeinaqualifieénewspaperinthemunieipafityinwhiehtheprepesedtrust 
sees-ieeeffieeistebeleeated;aadifthereisneseehnewspaper;then ina quali- 
fied newspaper likely to give notice in the municipality in which the proposed . 

trust service oflice is to be located, and proof of publication shall be filed with 
the commissioner immediately after publication of the notice of filing. After fil- 
ing and publication, the trust company or bank establishing the trust service 
oflice shall, as of the date the office first opens for business, and without further 
authorization of any kind, succeed to and be substituted for the bank at which 
the trust service office is located as to all fiduciary powers, rights, duties, privi- 
leges, and liabilities of the bank in its capacity as fiduciary for all estates, trusts, 
conservatorships, guardianships, and other fiduciary relationships of which the 
bank is then serving as fiduciary, except as may be otherwise specified in the 
agreement between the bank and the trust company or bank which has estab- 
lished the trust service office. The trust company or bank which has established 
the trust service office shall also be deemed named as fiduciary in all writings, 
including, but not limited to, wills, trusts, court orders, and similar documents 
and instruments, naming the bank at which the trust service office is located 
signed before the date the trust service office first opens for business, unless 
expressly negated by the writing or otherwise specified in the agreement between 
the trust company or bank and the bank at which the trust service office is 
located. On the effective date of the substitution, the bank at which the trust ser- 
vice ofiice has been established shall be released and absolved from all fiduciary 
duties and obligations under the writings and shall discontinue its exercise of 
trust powers on all matters not specifically retained by the agreement. This sub- 
division does not absolve the bank from liabilities arising out of any breach of 
fiduciary duty or obligation occurring prior to the date the trust service office 
first opens for business. This subdivision does not affect the authority, duties, or 
obligations of a bank with respect to relationships which may be established 
without trust powers, whether the relationships arise before or after the estab- 
lishment of the trust service office. 

See. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 48.61, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. 1 MERGER WITH SUBSIDIARIES; AUTHORITY. fa) Notwith- 
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standing a_n_y other lgxy t_o_ th_e contrary, g bank r_n_a_y merge g subsidiary autho- 
rized gl established according tg @ section into itself i_f it owns @ percent 
<_)_f me outstanding voting stock. 

§_b_) A merger 91" _a_ subsidiayy authorized t_>y subdivision _l_ must conform t_q 
the procedures i_n section 302A.62l. 

(_c_) Before filing 1_l1e_ articles 9_f merger with mg secretary gf state, E merger 
plan must l_3_e filed with gig approved in writing by Q1; commissioner who shall 
determine that: 

(_l_) _t_h_e_ provisions o_f section 302A.621 g_r§_ followed; a_ngl_ 

(2) gig merger yvfl ngt have a_n undue adverse effect Q thg safety gng 
soundness o_f E bank. 

Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 48.65, is amended to read: 

48.65 TRUST COMPANIES TO COMPLY WITH CERTAIN LAWS. 
No trust company of this state shall conduct a banking business, as defined 

in section 47.02, without fully complying with the provisions of section 4'8:-2% 
48.221 relating to the reserve requirements of the state banks. 

Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 48.92, subdivision 1, is amended 
to read: 

Subdivision 1. TERMS. When used in sections 48.90 to 4-8.-99-l- 48.99, the 
terms defined in this section have the meanings given them, unless their context 
requires a different meaning. 

Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 49.01, subdivision 3, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 3. INVESTMENT COMPANY. “investment company” means any 
person, copartnership, association, or corporation referred to in sections 54.26 
to 54:29 54.297. 

Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 5lA.58, is amended to read: 

51A.58 INTERSTATE BRANCHING. 
An association, whether or not the subsidiary of a savings and loan holding 

company, may, by acquisition, merger, purchase and assumption of some or all 
of the assets and liabilities, or consolidation, establish or operate branch oflices 
in any reciprocating state, and a savings and loan association chartered in any 
reciprocating state may establish or operate branch offices in this state by acqui- 
sition, merger, purchase, and assumption of some or all of the assets or liabilities 
or consolidation. A savings and loan holding company with its headquarters in 
this state may acquire by direct or indirect ownership or control the voting 
shares of a savings and loan holding company, savings and loan association, or 
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savings bank located in any reciprocating state, and a savings and loan holding 
company with its headquarters in a reciprocating state, may acquire by direct or 
indirect ownership or control the voting shares of a savings and loan holding 
company, a savings and loan association, or savings bank located in this state, 
and may acquire and merge with a savings and loan holding company with its 
headquarters in this state. For the purposes of this section, “reciprocating state” 
is a state that authorizes the establishment of branch oflices in that state by an 
association located in this state, and the acquisition of savings and loan associa- 
tions and savings banks located in that state by a savings and loan holding com- 
pany with its headquarters in this state, under conditions no more restrictive 
than those imposed by the laws of Minnesota as determined by the commis- 
sioner of commerce. 

The commissioner of commerce shall adopt rules to provide that procedural 
requirements equivalent to those contained in sections 48.90 to 48:99-l 48.99 
apply to reciprocal interstate branching and acquisitions by savings and loan 
associations. 

Sec. 15. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 53.04, subdivision 3a, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 3a. (a) The right to make loans, secured or unsecured, at the rates 
and on the terms and other conditions permitted licensees under chapter 56. 
Loans made under the authority of section 56.125 must be in amounts in com- 
pliance with section 53.05, clause (7). All other loans made under the authority 
of chapter 56 must be in amounts in compliance with section 53.05, clause (7), 
or 56.131, subdivision -1, paragraph (a), whichever is less. The right to extend 
credit or lend money and to collect and receive charges therefor as provided by 
chapter 334, or in lieu thereof to charge, collect, and receive interest at the rate 
of 21.75 percent per annum, including the right to contract for, charge, and col- 
lect all other charges including discount points, fees, late payment charges, and 
insurance premiums on the loans to the same extent permitted on loans made 
under the authority of chapter 56, regardless of the amount of the loan. The pro- 
visions of sections 47.20 and 47.21 do not apply to loans made under this subdi- 
vision, except as specifically provided in this subdivision. Nothing in this 
subdivision is deemed to supersede, repeal, or amend any provision of section 
53.05. A licensee making a loan under this chapter secured by a lien on real 
estate shall comply with the requirements of section 47.20, subdivision 8. 

(b) Loans made under this subdivision at a rate of interest not in excess of 
that provided for in paragraph (a) may be secured by real or personal property, 
or both. If the proceeds of a loan secured by a first lien on the borrower’s pri- 
mary residence are used to finance the purchase of the borrower’s primary resi- 
dence, the loan must comply with the provisions of section 47.20. 

(c) A loan made under this subdivision that is secured by real estate and 
that is in a principal amount of $-77599 $12,000 or more and a maturity of 60 
months or more may contain a provision permitting discount points, if the loan 
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does not provide a loan yield in excess of the maximum rate of interest permit- 
ted by this subdivision. Loan yield means the annual rate of return obtained by 
a licensee computed as the annual percentage rate is computed under Federal 
Regulation Z. If the loan is prepaid in full, the licensee must make a refund to 
the borrower to the extent that the loan yield will exceed the maximum rate of 
interest provided by this subdivision when the prepayment is taken into 
account. 

(d) An agency or instrumentality of the United States government or a cor- 
poration otherwise created by an act of the United States Congress or a lender 
approved or certified by the secretary of housing and urban development, or 
approved or certified by the administrator of veterans affairs, or approved or 
certified by the administrator of the farmers home administration, or approved 
or certified by the federal home loan mortgage corporation, or approved or certi- 
fied by the federal national mortgage association, that engages in the business of 
purchasing or taking assignments of mortgage loans and undertakes direct collec- 
tion of payments from or enforcement of rights against borrowers arising from 
mortgage loans, is not required to obtain a certificate of authorization under this 
chapter in order to purchase or take assignments of mortgage loans from persons 
holding a certificate of authorization under this chapter. 

Sec. 16. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 53.09, subdivision 1, is amended 
to read: 

Subdivision 1. FREQUENCY AND EXPENSE. The commissioner shall 
make examinations Q th_e purposes sgt forth i_n section 46.04, subdivision 1, at 
least once every 18 calendar months, of each authorized place of business of 
every industrial loan and thrift company _xn/i_th me r_igm tg ifiug tmft certificates 
_f_Q_r investment organized or operating under this chapter to satisfy the commis- 
sioner that the corporation is in a solvent condition and is complying with the 
requirements of this chapter and operating according to sound business princi- 
ples. In order to enforce actions in this connection, the commissioner is hereby 
vested with the same authority as in the examination and regulation of state 
banks. The corporation so examined shall pay to the commissioner such fees as 
may be required under section 46.131. The commissioner may maintain an 
action for the recovery of such costs in any court of competent jurisdiction. 

See. 17. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 53.09, subdivision 2, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 2. REPORT TO COMMISSIONER. (1) Each industrial loan and 
thrift company shall annually on or before the first day of February March file a 
report with the commissioner stating in detail, under appropriate heads, its 

assets and liabilities at the close of business on the last day of the preceding cal- 
endar year. This report shall be made under oath in the form prescribed by the 
commissioner. 

(2) Each industrial loan and thrift company which holds authority to accept 
accounts pursuant to section 53.04, subdivision 5, shall in place of the require- 
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